## HOUSE BILL 2146

## By Hawk

AN ACT to amend Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927; as amended by Chapter 184 of the Private Acts of 1935; Chapter 279 of the Private Acts of 1947; Chapter 438 of the Private Acts of 1951; Chapter 552 of the Private Acts of 1953; Chapter 192 of the Private Acts of 1974; Chapter 10 of the Private Acts of 1981; Chapter 114 of the Private Acts of 1986; Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1987; Chapter 87 of the Private Acts of 2000; Chapter 46 of the Private Acts of 2005; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to district road commissioners in Greene County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended in Section 4 by deleting the language "or District Commissioner".

SECTION 2. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, as amended by Chapter 184 of

the Private Acts of 1935, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 6 in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, as amended by Chapter 184 of the Private Acts of 1935, Chapter 279 of the Private Acts of 1947, Chapter 438 of the Private Acts of 1951, Chapter 552 of the Private Acts of 1953, Chapter 192 of the Private Acts of 1974, Chapter 10 of the Private Acts of 1981, Chapter 114 of the Private Acts of 1986, Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1987, Chapter 87 of the Private Acts of 2000, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 7 in its entirety.

SECTION 4. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, as amended by Chapter 184 of the Private Acts of 1935, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 8 in its entirety.

SECTION 5. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended in Section 11 by deleting the language "or District Commissioner".



SECTION 6. Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1927, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 12 in its entirety.

SECTION 7. The offices of district road commissioner in Greene County are abolished. Nothing in this act shall be construed as reducing the term of the offices of the current district road commissioners in Greene County. Such persons shall continue to serve in that capacity and retain all powers and responsibilities of the office until the expiration of the current term on August 31, 2012, or until such commissioners vacate office, whichever occurs first. In the case of a vacancy in the offices of district road commissioner in Greene County prior to August 31, 2012, the offices shall remain vacant.

SECTION 8. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Greene County prior to August 31, 2012. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 9. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. If approved in accordance with Section 8, the provisions of this act shall take effect at 12:01 a.m. September 1, 2012.